Rohit Kumar Bansal As specified in Part B Schedule I of the SHA. 

3. Prashant Malik As specified in Part B Schedule I of the SHA. 

“Angel Investor Tag Along Right” shall have the meaning set forth in Article 11.3(i); 

“Angel Investors Equity Shares” shall mean 19,884 (Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred and 

Eighty Four) Equity Shares held by the Angel Investors, collectively; 

“Angel Investors Investment Amount” shall mean the amount of Rs. 70,56,832.00 (Rupees 

Seventy Lakhs Fifty Six Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty Two only) collectively invested 

by the Angel Investors in the form of Equity Shares; 

“Angels SPA” shall collectively mean: 

(a) the share purchase agreement dated September 26, 2023 executed by and amongst TPG 
NQ, Mr. Rohit Kumar Bansal, Mr. Kunal Bahl and the Company for acquisition of

[...]

1,976 (One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy Six) Equity Shares of the Company 

by TPG NQ, in the manner set out therein; 

(b) the share purchase agreement dated September 26, 2023 executed by and amongst TPG 

NQ, Ms. Shruti, Mr. Zishaan Mohd Hayath, Abhishek Shantilal Jain and the Company 

for acquisition of 3,550 (Three Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty) Equity Shares of the 

Company by TPG NQ, in the manner set out therein; and 

(c) the share purchase agreement dated September 26, 2023 executed by and amongst TPG 

NQ, Ms. Shobha Agrawal and the Company for acquisition of 275 (Two Hundred and 

Seventy Five) Equity Shares of the Company by TPG NQ, in the manner set out therein; 

“Annual Business Plan” shall have the meaning as set forth in Article 23.1; 

“Anti-Corruption Laws” means any anti-bribery or anti-corruption Laws (including 

Applicable Laws that prohibit the corrupt payment, giving, offer, promise or authorization of

[...]

“Bona Fide Offer” shall have the meaning set forth in Article 8.3 (iv); 

“Books and Paper” shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Act; 

“BNS Capital” shall mean BNS Capital, a partnership firm registered under the laws of India; 

“BNS Capital Investment Amount” shall mean the aggregate amount of Rs. 11,33,60,520 

(Rupees Eleven Crore Thirty Three Lakhs Sixty Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty) invested 

by BNS Capital for subscription to the BNS Capital Series F CCPS in accordance with the 

terms of the Series F BNS Capital Share Subscription Agreement; 

“BNS Capital Series F CCPS” mean 1,911(One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eleven) Series 

F CCPS issued and allotted to BNS Capital; 

“BNS Capital SPA” means the share purchase agreement entered into as of even date by BNS 

Capital with Abhishek Bansal for the acquisition of 3,090 (Three Thousand and Ninety) Shares 

of the Company, in the manner set out therein; 

“Bribery Act” shall have the meaning as set forth in Article 47.1; 

“Business Day” shall mean a day (other than a Saturday or a Sunday) on which scheduled 

commercial banks are open for business in (i) New Delhi (India);

[...]

“Drag Shares” shall have the meaning as set forth in Article 9.5(i); 

“Dragged Shareholders” shall have the meaning as set forth in Article 9.5(i); 

"Edelweiss” shall mean Edelweiss Discovery Fund – Series I; 

“Edelweiss Investment Amount” shall mean the aggregate amount of INR 34,88,60,920 

(Rupees Thirty Four Crores Eighty Eight Lakh Sixty Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty) 
invested by Edelweiss for subscription to the Edelweiss Series F CCPS in accordance with the 

terms of the Series F Edelweiss Share Subscription Agreement; 

“Edelweiss Series F CCPS” mean 5,881 (Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty One) 

Series F CCPS issued and allotted to Edelweiss; 

“Edelweiss SPA” means the share purchase agreement entered into as of even date by 

Edelweiss with Abhishek Bansal, Vaibhav Khandelwal, Praharsh Chandra, Gaurav Jaithlia, 

Ashish Kumar Singh, certain employees, certain ex-employees and Shruti for the acquisition 

of 9,506 (Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Six) Shares of the Company, in the manner set out 

therein; 

“Effective Date” shall have the meaning assigned to it in the SHA; 

“Eight Roads” shall mean Eight Roads Investments Mauritius II Limited (formerly FIL Capital 

Investments (Mauritius) II Limited), a company incorporated and existing under the laws of